
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Notice of Special meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, USK 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  DRAFT LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY 1 - 32

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: J.Pratt
A. Webb
L.Dymock
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
L.Jones
R.Roden
V. Smith

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell 
[...]
m to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



This page is intentionally left blank



1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To undertake scrutiny of the draft Monmouthshire County Council Local Toilets Strategy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 To consider and comment on the draft Local Toilets Strategy, as attached in Appendix 
One.

2.2 That the findings of the Member site visits on 7th February 2019 be added prior to the draft 
strategy going to public consultation.

2.3 After public consultation the strategy goes to Cabinet for adoption.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Part 8 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 ‘Provision of Toilets’ came into force on 31st 
May 2018.  It places a duty on each local authority in Wales to prepare and publish a local 
toilet strategy for its area.

3.2 Local authorities in Wales now have the responsibility to –

 Assess the need for toilet provision for their communities
 Plan to meet those needs
 Produce a local toilets strategy, and
 Review, update and publicise revisions to the strategy.

3.3 Local authorities must prepare and publish their strategies by 31st May 2019. The duty to 
prepare a local toilets strategy does not require local authorities to provide and maintain 
public toilets directly. Indeed, further to the work of the ‘Public Convenience Working 
Group’ in 2009 (a sub-group of this committee), most public toilet blocks were successfully 
transferred to Town and Community Councils to manage. It is for the County Council to 
take a strategic view on how publicly accessible toilets can be provided and accessed 
across the county. 

SUBJECT: DRAFT LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY

MEETING: Special Strong Communities Select Committee

DATE: 13th February 2019

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:   All

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.4 A draft strategy – attached as Appendix One – has been prepared. This has incorporated 
opinions expressed via a public survey, that ran between 19th December 2018 and 11th 
January 2019. Also referenced are comments from Gwent Police and Abergavenny Town 
Council’s own survey from the summer of 2018. 

3.5 The statutory guidance (August 2018) from Welsh Government has been followed in 
preparing the local strategy. One key undertaking was to ‘map out’ all existing publicly 
accessible toilets in the county. This comprehensive map – showing locations, opening 
times, etc. – has been shared with Welsh Government to be provided on an all-Wales 
basis. The map will also be provided via our own website for open access. 

3.6 The key actions identified are as follows –

1. Continue to work closely with Town & Community Councils on options for maintaining 
and improving public toilet provision in the county

2. Work with partners on how to best utilise the £17,200 Welsh Government grant
3. Work with the private sector to seek to provide more publicly available toilets were 

most needed
4. Display the national ‘toilet/toiled’ national logo (see 10.1) in all participating toilet 

facilities, including Leisure Centres, libraries, etc. 
5. Improve awareness and information available on publicly accessible toilets by updating 

information on the Monmouthshire CC website and Lle open access data held by 
Welsh Government, together with App development

6. Regularly review cleaning and maintenance standards, together with T&CC’s who 
typically manage the public toilets in our towns and villages

7. Environmental Health officers to inspect privately provided toilets as part of their 
inspection regime, and respond to any complaints

8. Work closely with Gwent Police to find solutions to reduce anti-social behaviour 
associated with public toilets

9. Provide proactive advice to all event organisers in the county on the suitability of their 
toilet provision

10.Respond to any Welsh Government recommendations on public toilet provision, and 
seek out notable practice adopted in other counties

 4. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION, (includes social justice, 
safeguarding and corporate parenting):

4.1 The completed ‘Equalities & Future Generations Evaluation’ form is provided as Appendix 
Two, attached.

4.2 The draft Local Toilet Strategy provides an assessment of the current toilet provision, and 
has regard to the input from the public survey and Gwent Police.  Key actions will be 
monitored and reviewed with partners. Overall, if actions implemented, the strategy will 
have a very positive impact.  Public provision will be maintained or improved, access 
information enhanced, encouraging people to take exercise and stay more physically 
active.

Page 2



5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL:

5.1 Producing a Local Toilet Strategy is a statutory duty, as required under Part 8 of the Public 
Health (Wales) Act 2017. This Authority must prepare and publish a local toilet strategy for 
its area by 31st May 2019. 

6. EVALUATION CRITERIA:

6.1 A progress report setting out the steps taken as a consequence of the strategy will be 
produced every two years, as per Welsh Govern
[...]
on, after public consultation, in May 2019)

Page 5



1. Executive Summary

1.1 Public toilets are essential to equitable access to public outdoor 
spaces. They allow for the space to become a destination for extended 
periods of socialising, exercise, commuting and accessing community 
and commercial services. 

1.2 This Council continues to play a key role in providing safe, accessible 
and clean public toilets, together with its’ Town and Community Council 
partners that also own and manage public toilet facilities across the 
county. 

1.3 A substantial review of public conveniences was undertaken by a 
working group of the Strong Communities Select committee in 2009. 
Their findings were reported to Cabinet in July 2010, with 
recommendations for Town and Community Councils (T & CC’s) to 
take over the management and funding of most of the public toilets at 
that time. The response from those Councils was generally favourable, 
with the consequence of sustaining toilets in the county, (that would 
have otherwise been closed), and reducing the County Council’s costs. 

1.4 The public survey conducted during December 2018 to January 2019 
showed a mixed picture of satisfaction/dissatisfaction with the current 
publicly available toilet provision. For example, 46% were satisfied with 
cleanliness, 41% disagreed. Strong messages included people stating 
there were too few facilities (80%); they wanted more information on 
location (69%); believed they should be free to use (79%) and they 
were not comfortable using private toilets where they weren’t also a 
customer (78%).

1.5 The strategy also identifies negative aspects of providing public toilets 
over longer periods, as reported by Gwent Police. Drug taking has 
increased in recent times, and so closure times need consideration 
with our Town & Community Council colleagues. 

1.6 The public reported they would like better information on opening times 
and locations. This will be assisted by promoting the Wales Public 
Toilet Map, helping people to find a public toilet where and when they 
need it. 

1.7 The strategy recognises the contribution of the private sector, and 
indeed many major retailers recognise their public service role, 
including larger supermarkets and public houses. Further 
encouragement of private providers will be taken forward.

1.8 This Authority will continue to provide specialist advice to event 
organisers, to ensure adequate toilet provision at our regular large 
events, such as the Abergavenny Food Festival, agricultural, music 
and sporting events. 

Page 6



1.9 This Authority welcomes, and has applied for, the one off Welsh 
Government grant of £17,200 ‘in partial recompense for the additional 
work required to develop and publish local toilet strategies’. Officers will 
consider how best to utilise this one-off payment, together with Member 
and other stakeholder input. 

1.10 The actions detailed in Section 12 of this strategy will be implemented 
and reviewed as per Welsh Government requirements. These include –

 Working with Town & Community Councils on options for 
maintaining and improving existing public toilet provision

 County Council to utilise the £17,200 funding appropriately
 Determine solutions to reduce drug taking and other anti-social 

crime in public toilets, with our Gwent Police colleagues and toilet 
providers, notably T&CC’s

 Improve the information provided on publicly available public toilets, 
through the newly established national database and website, 
together with improved signage and opening times displayed at 
public facilities

 Display the nationally approved Toilet/Toiled logo on all premises 
providing public access

 Work with local businesses to encourage their participation in 
allowing public use of their facilities

 Continue to monitor and inspect both publicly and privately provided 
toilets

 Provide advice to all event organisers in the county on suitability of 
publicly provided toilets

 Responding to any Welsh Government initiatives concerning public 
toilets, and learning from any notable practice in other counties.

1.11 The strategy will be reviewed by May 2021, as per Welsh Government 
guidance.

2. Introduction

2.1 The provision of publicly available toilets improves local amenity and 
supports activity in public open spaces throughout the county. There 
are 20 dedicated public toilets in Monmouthshire, 9 owned by this 
Authority and 10 owned by Town and Community Councils. This is 
supplemented by a number of toilets on Council property, such as 
Leisure Centres, that the public can access. The public also utilise 
toilets on private property, for example at supermarkets and public 
houses. Although most of the public provision is now run by 
Community and Town Councils, (of the 9 MCC owned, 4 are T&CC 
managed), it is a duty on Monmouthshire County Council to prepare 
and publish a local toilet strategy. 

2.2 A public toilet can be defined as a toilet that is freely available for the 
general public to use. They can also be temporary facilities provided for 

Page 7



a specific one-off purpose, for example a music festival. Public toilets 
can be provided on private property as long as they are freely available 
for general use. The importance of public provision is more important to 
certain groups in society, including older people, those with disabilities 
and parents/carers with young children. 

2.3 The key outcomes of the strategy are to:-

 Provide direction on the appropriate location of public toilets 
throughout the county

 Ensure the maintenance and cleaning of public toilets, including 
those managed by others, occurs to an appropriate standard

 Ensure the community, including visitors, has good information on 
the public toilet availability and location

 Provide direction on where the Council should focus advocacy and 
encouragement of other organisations to provide public toilet 
facilities

 Provide an action plan for the improvement of public toilets 
throughout the county

3. Need for a strategy for providing toilet facilities

3.1 Part 8 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017, Provision of Toilets’ came 
into force on 31st May 2018 and places a duty on each local authority in 
Wales to prepare and publish a local toilet strategy for its area. 
Monmouthshire has the responsibility to –

 Assess the need for toilet provision for their communities
 Plan to meet those needs
 Produce a local toilet strategy, and 
 Review the strategy, update and publicise revisions

3.2 This Authority, under the Act, must prepare and publish their strategy 
by 31st May 2019. It should be noted that the duty to prepare a local 
toilet strategy does not require local authorities to provide and maintain 
public toilets directly. The Local Authority must take a strategic view on 
how facilities can be provided and accessed by their local population. 
Upon review of the strategy, Monmouthshire CC is required to publish 
a statement of progress.

3.3 The Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 puts in place a 
‘sustainable development principle’ which advises public bodies how to 
go about meeting their duty under that Act. The principle is made up of 
five ways of working that public bodies should follow when carrying out 
sustainable development. These are:-

 Looking to the long term so we do not compromise the ability of 
future generations to meet their own needs

 Taking an integrated approach

Page 8



 Working with others in a collaborative way to find shared 
sustainable solutions

 Involving a diversity of the population in the decisions affecting 
them

 Acting to prevent problems from occurring or getting worse.

These five ways of working have been utilised during the preparation, 
review, consultation and publishing of the strategy. 

4. Aims of the Strategy

4.1 The overall aim of this strategy is to review the quality and quantity of 
local toilets throughou
[...]
uncil’s perspective, 
Operations, Public Protection, Tourism, Leisure and Culture were 
engaged, together with colleagues in Policy & Partnerships, 
Communications and GIS mapping, (Shared Resources Service).

6.2 Engagement with national retailers was undertaken once across the 
Welsh Local Authorities, to avoid them needing to answer similar 
questions 22 times. 

6.3 A public consultation was undertaken from 19th December 2018 to 11th 
January 2019 to assess the needs of residents, visitors and workers 
within the county. Key engagement mechanisms included:-

 Press Release to local papers 19th December, providing information 
on how to complete the survey

 Provided to all Town and Community Councillors, and County 
Councillors

 social media, including Facebook and Twitter.
 Via our FB and Twitter feeds, Access to All forums notified, together 

with Monmouthshire Local Service Board Engagement Group, 
including the voluntary sector, housing associations and Police & 
Crime Commissioner

 Paper questionnaires, when requested. So, for example, 40 hard 
copy versions were provided to the Abergavenny 50+ group.

 
6.4 Although the response to the survey was quite low, it highlighted 

certain concerns from those that completed it. These are summarised 
in Section 11.1.

6.5 Abergavenny Town Council conducted their own survey and reported 
their findings in September 2018. Their findings are summarised in 
Section 11.3.

6.6 This Authority is fortunate that a comprehensive review of public toilet 
provision was undertaken 10 years ago, in 2009. That previous work is 
referenced in this 2019 strategy and three Members also revisited all 
the tradition ‘public toilet blocks’, both those provided by MCC and 
Town & Community Councils. This is referenced in Section 11.2.

7. Linkage to other priorities – national, Public Service Board, 
Council, etc.

7.1 Older People’s Commissioner (OPC) for Wales - in 2014 the OPC 
reported that Council decisions to close public
[...]
Business Plan 2017/22

7.4.1 Our overarching strategic plan for MCC refers to our purpose – ‘We 
want to help build sustainable and resilient communities that support 
the well-being of current and future generations’. 

7.4.2 Although there is no specific reference to public toilets in the plan for 
17/22, it is implicit that the Council would consider future pressure 
(aging population) and future generations (remaining fit for purpose as 
county develops). Keeping populations healthy, using open spaces, 
etc. is supported by suitable public toilet provision.

8. Provision of local public toilets

8.1. Noting the earlier work of the ‘Public Convenience Working Group’, 
consisting of three County Councillors in 2009, it is useful to reflect on 
the current provision compared to ten years ago. Financially the 
County Council commitment can be summarised as follows –

Page 11



Table One – financial breakdown, 2018/19 compared to 09/10

Water Electricity Cleaning Maintenance Rates Town 
Council 
Contribution

Total 
MCC Cost 
2018-19

Total 
Cost 09-
10

Bus Depot, 
Swan 
Meadow, 
Abergavenny,

   
3,873 

                 
- 

     
13,182 

               
1,365 

   
9,605 -         13,500 

     
14,525 

     
27,554 

Castle Street, 
Abergavenny

     
1,623 

            
748 

     
13,182 

                   
624 

   
1,002 -         13,500 

       
3,679 

     
16,667 

Whitehorse 
Lane, 
Abergavenny 

     
4,876 

         
1,061 

     
13,182 

               
2,110 

   
1,169 -         13,500 

       
8,898 

     
25,863 

Brewery Yard, 
Abergavenny 

     
6,240 

         
2,229 

     
13,182 

               
1,291 

   
1,040 -         13,500 

     
10,482 

     
36,075 

Bailey Park, 
Abergavenny

          
42 

            
148 

       
3,638 

                   
396 

           
- -           4,000 

          
224 

      
1,571 

Caldicot 
Country Park, 
Caldicot 

     
4,323 

                 
- 

     
14,198 

             
[...]
 area were as follows –

Abergavenny – 61%

Monmouth - 12%

Chepstow - 8%

Caldicot - 5%

Other - 14%

11.1.3 People were asked what they thought about the current provision, in 
the area they most frequent, in terms of adequacy, accessibility, 
cleanliness, etc. and responses are provided below –

Table Two

Strongly 
agree

Agree Disagree Strongly 
Disagree

Don’t 
Know

There are too 
few facilities

39 (32%) 41(34%) 21 (17%) 2 (2%) 19 (15%)  

The location of 
facilities is not 
convenient

27(21%) 40(31%) 36(28%) 1(1%) 25 (19%)

The location of 
the facilities 
does not feel 
safe

4 (4%) 32 (37%) 45 (47%) 3 (3%) 11 (9%)

There is not 
enough 
information on 
where facilities 
are located

37 (32%) 43 (37%) 13 (11%) 1 (1%) 22 (19%)

The lack of 
facilities has 
stopped me 
from visiting 
certain locations

14 (9%) 33 (22%) 38 (26%) 37 (25%) 26 (18%)

Page 16

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/monmouthshire-local-toilet-survey


Facilities are not 
open at the 
times I need 
them

12 (10%) 32 (27%) 39 (33%) 4 (4%) 31 (26%)

The cleanliness 
of facilities is 
generally good

4 (2%) 52 (44%) 31 (26%) 18 (15%) 16 (13%)

Toilets should 
be free to use

61 (51%) 34 (28%) 8 (7%) 1 (1%) 16 (13%)

I don’t like using 
toilets in shops 
or restaurants 
because I feel 
like I need to 
buy something

59 (50%) 33 (28%) 11 (8%) 1 (1%) 15 (13%)

11.1.4 In summary, of those responding –

 80% thought there were too few facilities
 52% stated locations not convenient
 41% not feeling safe, (50% safe)
 69% wanted more information on location
 31% lack of adequate facilities, (51% satisfied)
 37% believed not open at times needed, (36% satisfied)
 46% satisfied with cleanliness, (41% disagreed)
 79% believed toilets should be free to use, (only 8% disagreed)
 78% weren’t comfortable using private toilets where they weren’t a 

customer

11.1.5 Further pertinent points captured were as follows –

 55% reporting using Council public toilets, 39% private, 6% those in 
other 
[...]
s been reported at Whitehorse Lane, 
Abergavenny, Agincourt Street, Monmouth and Cattle market (Blestium 
Street), Monmouth. Police have included these sites in their regular 
PCSO patrols. Two prosecutions were taken before Christmas 2018 for 
possession of Class A drugs in Abergavenny. 

11.4.3 Cleaning crews, since December 2018, have started recording the 
number of syringes and other drug paraphernalia, to establish the 
extent of the problem. Both Gwent Police and MCC Cleansing report a 
steady increase in recent years. 

11.4.4 Solutions will be discussed through ‘Problem Solving Groups’ between 
MCC Officers, Emergency Services and any others with an interest. 
Another aid might be to ‘blue light’ public toilets, whereby drug users 
cannot see veins thereby making conveniences less attractive. 

11.4.5 There are also health and safety considerations to consider, both for 
Police and MCC Cleaning personnel, visiting toilets with drug 
paraphernalia. 

11.4.6 Gwent Police would wish to be included in any conversations about 
future provision in out towns, noting their involvement in crime and anti-
social behaviour reduction. In the meantime they will continue to seek 
to arrest for any illegal drug use. They recognise most toilets are now 
provided by T&CC’s so will continue dialogue with facility providers. 

11.5 Public consultation

Page 19



11.5.1 After going through scrutiny through Strong Communities Select 
committee on 13th February 2019, there will be a further opportunity for 
the public, T&CC’s and any other stakeholders to comment on the draft 
‘Monmouthshire Public Toilet Strategy’. The Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection has been informed of progress of the draft strategy, noting it 
will go to Cabinet for approval prior to adoption. 

12. Actions

Monmouthshire CC will –

1. Continue to work closely with Town & Community Councils on 
options for maintaining and improving public toilet provision in the 
county

2. Work with partners on how t

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK - County Hall on Wednesday, 13th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, A. Easson and R.Roden

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
David Jones
Jan Baldwin

Head of Public Protection
Cleaning Manager

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors V. Smith

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. DRAFT LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY 

Purpose:

To undertake scrutiny of the draft Monmouthshire County Council Local Toilets Strategy.

Key Issues:

Part 8 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 ‘Provision of Toilets’ came into force on 31st May 
2018. It places a duty on each local authority in Wales to prepare and publish a local toilet 
strategy for its area.

Local authorities in Wales now have the responsibility to –
 Assess the need for toilet provision for their communities
 Plan to meet those needs
 Produce a local toilets strategy, and
 Review, update and publicise revisions to the strategy.

Local authorities must prepare and publish their strategies by 31st May 2019. The duty to 
prepare a local toilets strategy does not require local authorities to provide and maintain public 
toilets directly. Indeed, further to the work of the ‘Public Convenience Working Group’ in 2009 (a 
sub-group of this committee), most public toilet blocks were successfully transferred to Town 
and Community Councils to manage. It is for the County Council to take a strategic view on how 
publicly accessible toilets can be provided and accessed across the county.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK - County Hall on Wednesday, 13th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

Member Scrutiny:

The Chair checked that Members had received the report put together from a site visit last 
week, visiting 19 toilet facilities in the area and highlighted that the Committee needed to 
consider and comment on the Draft Local Toilets Strategy and discuss any issues raised. Copy 
report: Toilet Survey

The Head of Public Protection informed Members that a one off Welsh Government Grant of 
£17,200 was available for additional work to develop and publish the LT strategies which will 
need to be reviewed by May 2021.

Although it was reported that there was a low response from the survey, possibly due to the 
Christmas period, the following findings were recorded

80% too few facilities
52% locations not convenient
41% not feeling safe 50% safe
69% more info on location
31% lack of facilities
51% satisfied.
46% cleanliness
49% think should be free to use
Issues raised re baby changing facilities and disabled access.  

A Town Council survey resulted in slightly more responses but with similar findings.

Gwent Police recommend that the facilities don’t remain open too long because of drug taking 
and anti-social behaviour.  Cleaning staff have a very difficult job and will start logging issues 
relating to syringe usage to support the Police within Health and Safety considerations.  

Councillor A. Webb presented findings of the recent site visit undertaken by three Members of 
the Committee, highlighting the need to ring-fence the £17,200 grant.

Issues that were raised were not necessarily aimed at cleanliness but also outside 
maintenance, water pressure issues and building structural condition alongside issues of 
unsightly equipment in areas of tourism interest.  Concerns regarding rodents, drug abuse, 
graffiti, baby changing facilities and disabled access were also considered.

The Rotary Club were endorsed for their input via Monmouth Town Council and should be 
encouraged elsewhere.  

The Chair mentioned that it was important for Property Services to do an audit as soon as 
possible to see what needs attention.

It was noted that certain community councils have the funding available for dealing with such 
issues but it should be followed up with them that standards are met.

A contribution from the disabled community was reported in the form of a letter which 
highlighted issues regarding the emergency alarms, the size of the facilities being reduced by 
pipes in floor ducts, access for wheelchair users and support rails’ colour and location.  It was 
important to bear this in mind when thinking about provision for the next 10 years.

file://nscorp1/ce/Local%20Democracy/Democratic%20Serv/Staff/Committee%20Agendas%20&%20Reports/Select%20Cmtees/Strong%20Communities%20Select/2019/2.%2013th%20February%202019/toilets%20survey%20(002).docx


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK - County Hall on Wednesday, 13th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

The Chair formally thanked the Cleaning Manager for her contribution on the visits and raised 
the following points.

 It would be more beneficial if a pot of money could be available to deal with issues as 
and when they happen rather than trying to rectify problems after they have happened. 

 We do not receive many complaints but more concerns from public about people not 
leaving the cubicles in a condition that one would like to find it. 

 As Monmouthshire is a tourist area toilets are essential for visitors who could potentially 
spend their spare time elsewhere if these facilities were closed.

 The staff maintaining the facilities in Monmouthshire do an excellent job and thanks were 
recorded.

A question was raised regarding finding out the best practice for the blue light system and the 
disabled alarm system.  It was confirmed that an answer to this was pending.  Also 
communication with other authorities would be sought throughout Wales.

A Member commented that Abergavenny had a high response rate to the survey whereas 
Caldicot had only 5%.  This could be due to Waitrose and cafés/restaurants in the area so are 
they needed or do we need to get further feedback. Response was that it could be that if public 
are happy or have no concerns, they don’t tend to respond well to questionnaires.  

Responding to a question regarding Health and Safety point of view, the Chair stated that none 
of the facilities ticked all the boxes due to no investment being put into the toilets and not 
maintaining them properly due to lack of money.

With regard to Abergavenny, it was considered that perhaps the Council had failed to 
encourage the Town Council to take on some responsibility which had resulted in the response 
to the survey for that area.  It was noted that rather than close the toilet facilities in 
Monmouthshire, the vast majority had been transferred to the Town and Community Councils 
however we provide services on their behalf.  All this information was contained in the Officer’s 
report.

Taking into consideration that Monmouthshire is a tourist area, concern was raised regarding 
the condition of the facility in the Caldicot Countryside Park with reference also being made to 
access and the condition/surroundings and its location for sewerage reasons being a negative 
reflection on Monmouthshire.  There is a need to put in place arrangements to improve this 
facility and clarify management.

With regard to a question of toilet numbers to the ratio of people in towns it was noted that this 
could not be set in stone because of variations depending on the day of the week i.e. market 
day in Abergavenny.  

As an idea for where we should be targeting our resources, the question was asked regarding 
the benefit of introducing an internal star rating scheme for toilets?  The Welsh Government are 
keen on ideas and looking at opportunities and this will feed that back through the process by 
the end of May.  It was mentioned that If MCC were going to rate toilets provided by Town and 
Community Councils then there would be a need to work with them to ensure they know that the 
strategy we’re adopting and the implications.

Members would like to be kept up to date with improvements to decor and signing.  

Another health and safety issue was raised with regard to the cleaners working alone at these 
locations.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK - County Hall on Wednesday, 13th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

Recommendations:

To consider and comment on the draft Local Toilets Strategy, as attached in Appendix One.

That the findings of the Member site visits on 7th February 2019 be added prior to the draft 
strategy going to public consultation.

After public consultation the strategy goes to Cabinet for adoption.

Committee Conclusion:

The Chair Summarised that the Committee had commented on problems with the 
infrastructure of the toilet buildings.  Concerns were raised around the lack of 
investment.  The Committee recognised the need to meet legal requirements and 
ensure the safety of staff. 

The Committee commended staff involved.

The need to work closely with other agencies for aging population and tourists
Grading toilets was recognised.

The meeting ended at 11:45


